
Your Community. 
Our Commitment. 

UNION    PARK EAST
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Advanced Meeting Package 

Regular Meeting 

Date/Time: 
Wednesday 

June 24, 2026 
6:00 p.m. 

Location: 
Fairfield Inn & Suites 
2650 Lajuana Blvd., 

Wesley Chapel, FL 33543 

Note:  The Advanced Meeting Package is a working document and thus all materials are 
considered DRAFTS prior to presentation and Board acceptance, approval or adoption. 



UNION    PARK EAST
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

c/o Vesta District Services 

250 International Parkway, Suite 208 

Lake Mary, FL  32746 

321-263-0132

Board of Supervisors  

Union Park East Community Development District 

Dear Board Members: 

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Union Park East Community Development 
District is scheduled for Wednesday, June 24, 2026 at 6:00 p.m. at Fairfield Inn & Suites – 2650 Lajuana 
Blvd., Wesley Chapel, FL 33543. 

The advanced copy of the agenda for the meeting is attached along with associated documentation for 
your review and consideration.  Any additional support material will be distributed at the meeting. 

Should you have any questions regarding the agenda, please contact the District Manager at (321) 263-
0132 X 536 or hbeckett@vestapropertyservices.com. We look forward to seeing you at the meeting. 

Sincerely, 

Heath Beckett 
Heath Beckett 
District Manager 

CC: Attorney  
Engineer 
District Records 
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UNION    PARK EAST 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

DRAFT Original 6/17/2026 
Denotes Return to Agenda Link:  

Meeting Date: Wednesday, June 24, 2026 Join via Computer or Mobile App 
Time: 6:00 p.m. Dial-in Number: 1-904-348-0776 

Location: Fairfield Inn & Suites Phone Conference ID: 684 257 747# 
2650 Lajuana Blvd. (Mute/Unmute: *6) 
Wesley Chapel, FL 33543 (Raise/Lower Hand: *5) 

Regular Meeting Agenda 
The full draft agenda packet will be posted to the CDD website under District Documents 

when it becomes available, or it may be requested no earlier than 7 days prior to the meeting date 
by emailing sconley@vestapropertyservices.com 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS: ROLL CALL 

Present Virtual Absent 

Tara Stabile (1) 

Vincent Pacifico (2-C) 

Michelle Diman (3) 

Richard Ramirez (4) 

Gerard Bianchi (5-VC) 

Staff/Vendors 
Heath Beckett, Vesta District Services 
Michael Bush, Vesta District Services 
Savannah Hancock, Kilinski Van Wyk 
Amy Palmer, Lighthouse Engineering 
Chris Thompson, Blue Water Aquatics 
Casey Hallman, Floralawn 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS: AUDIENCE COMMENTS – AGENDA ITEMS 
(Limited to 3 Minutes Per Person) 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS: OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE 

A. District Engineer – Amy Palmer, Lighthouse Engineering

B. Aquatic Maintenance – Chris Thompson, Blue Water Aquatics

1. Presentation of Aquatic Services Report EXHIBIT 1 

2. Presentation of Fountain Service Reports EXHIBIT 2 

3. Consideration of Blue Water Aquatics Proposals EXHIBIT 3 

C. Landscape Maintenance – Casey Hallman, Floralawn EXHIBIT 4 

1. Consideration of Floralawn Proposals:

a. Address Leaning 2 Pines at Hovenweep Entry – Previously
Presented

EXHIBIT 5 

i. #20990 – Remove - $1,469.54

ii. #20850 – Replace - $2,336.58

l

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NDg4OGNmZDgtZmY1YS00NWExLTg4YzAtMWFmODU2Y2YwMmVl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228af87444-20b6-4d0d-8eb0-34a4747a03fd%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b972186f-9719-4b44-bdb6-31b88894beeb%22%7d
https://www.unionparkeastcdd.org/documents
mailto:sconley@vestapropertyservices.com


UNION PARK EAST June 24, 2026 Agenda 
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DRAFT Original 6/17/2026 
Denotes Return to Agenda Link:  

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS: OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE (Continued) 

D. Field Manager – Michael Bush, Vesta District Services EXHIBIT 6 

1. Presentation of Scoops Poop Reports EXHIBIT 7 

E. District Counsel – Savannah Hancock, Kilinski Van Wyk

F. District Manager – Heath Beckett, Vesta District Services

1. Announcement of Qualified Candidates for the November 3, 2026
General Election

➢ Seat 2: Vincent Pacifico (Unopposed)
➢ Seat 5: Gerard Bianchi, Jr. (Unopposed)

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: CONSENT AGENDA 

A. Acceptance of the Minutes of the Board of Supervisors Workshop Held June
24, 2026 

EXHIBIT 8 

B. Approval of the Minutes of the Board of Supervisors Regular Meeting Held
June 24, 2026

EXHIBIT 9 

C. Acceptance of the May 2026 Unaudited Financial Statement EXHIBIT 10 

D. Ratification of Approval of Blue Water Fountain Troubleshooting Proposal –
NTE $1,000.00

EXHIBIT 11 

E. Acceptance of Arbitrage Rebate Counselors, LLC Annual Arbitrage Report for
Bond Series 2019 Period Ending April 30, 2026 Indicating No Arbitrage
Liability Incurred

EXHIBIT 12 

SUPERVISOR REQUESTS 

AUDIENCE COMMENTS – NEW BUSINESS 
(Limited to 3 Minutes Per Person) 

SHADE ITEMS:  SECURITY 

A. Closed Session (No Action Will be Taken During the Closed Session)

1. Discussion on District Security Matters

B. Consideration of Action Relating to Security Matters

NEXT MEETING QUORUM CHECK 

Present Virtual Absent 

Tara Stabile (1) 

Vincent Pacifico (2-C) 

Michelle Diman (3) 

Richard Ramirez (4) 

Gerard Bianchi (5-VC) 

Wednesday, July 22, 2026 
at 6:00 p.m.  
Fairfield Inn & Suites Tampa Wesley Chapel 
2650 Lajuana Boulevard 
Wesley Chapel, FL  33543 

l

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS:

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS:

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS:

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS:



UNION PARK EAST June 24, 2026 Agenda 
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Denotes Return to Agenda Link:  

ACTION ITEMS SUMMARY (To be Included in the 
Meeting Minutes) 

ADJOURNMENT 

l

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS:

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS:
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EXHIBIT 3
PENDING
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Proposal

Date: 4/29/2026

Work Order #20990

PO #

Customer: Property:

Union Park East CDD
1549 Bering Rd
Wesley Chapel, FL 33543

Union Park East CDD
1549 Bering Rd
Wesley Chapel, FL 33543

Tree removal and replacement

Floralawn Proposes The Following:

Removal of 2 Pine Trees directly across the street from the school. Next entrance after the

Bridge in Union Park East. Entrance to the Townhomes.

Removal: 

Pine trees x 2

Stump grinding x 2

Furnish and install:

Fill dirt

Page 1/2

l



Tree Removal

Tree Trimming

Items Quantity Unit

Debris Disposal 0.25 ea

Fill Dirt - Installation 1.00 cuyd

PROJECT TOTAL: $1,469.54

Terms & Conditions

By By

Casey Hallman

4/29/2026Date Date

Floralawn Union Park East CDD

Page 2/2
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Proposal

Date: 4/29/2026

Work Order #20850

PO #

Customer: Property:

Union Park East CDD
1549 Bering Rd
Wesley Chapel, FL 33543

Union Park East CDD
1549 Bering Rd
Wesley Chapel, FL 33543

Tree removal and replacement

Floralawn Proposes The Following:

Removal of 2 Pine Trees directly across the street from the school. Next entrance after the

Bridge in Union Park East. Entrance to the Townhomes.

Removal: 

Pine trees x 2

Stump gringding x 2

Furnish and Install:

30 Gal Slash Pines x 2

Page 1/3
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Tree Trimming

Tree Trimming

Items Quantity Unit

Debris Disposal 0.25 ea

Plant Installation

Items Quantity Unit

Slash Pine - Installation 2.00 30 Gal

Top Soil Bulk - Install 1.00 ea

Irrigation Repair and Modification

PROJECT TOTAL: $2,336.58

Page 2/3

l



Terms & Conditions

By By

Casey Hallman

4/29/2026Date Date

Floralawn Union Park East CDD

Page 3/3
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RECIPIENT:

Mike Bush

1549 Bering Road

Wesley Chapel, Florida 33543

Job #155

Scheduled May 20, 2026

CAM / HOA Maintenance

Materials Used

Roll Bags 6.0

Header Bags 0.0

Garbage Bags 19.0

Service Photos (1 - 10)

1 of 3 pages

Skoops Poop
skoopspoop@Gmail.com

l



Service Photos (11 - 20)

2 of 3 pages

Skoops Poop
skoopspoop@Gmail.com

l



3 of 3 pages

Skoops Poop
skoopspoop@Gmail.com

l



RECIPIENT:

Mike Bush

1549 Bering Road

Wesley Chapel, Florida 33543

Job #155

Scheduled May 24, 2026

CAM / HOA Maintenance

Materials Used

Roll Bags 5.0

Header Bags 0.0

Garbage Bags 19.0

Service Photos (1 - 10)

1 of 4 pages

Skoops Poop
skoopspoop@Gmail.com

l



Service Photos (11 - 20)

2 of 4 pages

Skoops Poop
skoopspoop@Gmail.com

l



Service Photos (21 - 30)

3 of 4 pages

Skoops Poop
skoopspoop@Gmail.com

l



4 of 4 pages

Skoops Poop
skoopspoop@Gmail.com

l



RECIPIENT:

Mike Bush

1549 Bering Road

Wesley Chapel, Florida 33543

Job #155

Scheduled May 27, 2026

CAM / HOA Maintenance

Materials Used

Roll Bags 2.0

Header Bags 0.0

Garbage Bags 19.0

Service Photos (1 - 10)

1 of 3 pages

Skoops Poop
skoopspoop@Gmail.com

l



Service Photos (11 - 20)

2 of 3 pages

Skoops Poop
skoopspoop@Gmail.com

l



3 of 3 pages

Skoops Poop
skoopspoop@Gmail.com

l



RECIPIENT:

Mike Bush

1549 Bering Road

Wesley Chapel, Florida 33543

Job #155

Scheduled May 31, 2026

CAM / HOA Maintenance

Materials Used

Roll Bags 2.0

Header Bags 0.0

Garbage Bags 19.0

Service Photos (1 - 10)

1 of 4 pages

Skoops Poop
skoopspoop@Gmail.com

l



Service Photos (11 - 20)

2 of 4 pages

Skoops Poop
skoopspoop@Gmail.com

l



3 of 4 pages

Skoops Poop
skoopspoop@Gmail.com

l



4 of 4 pages

Skoops Poop
skoopspoop@Gmail.com
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RECIPIENT:

Mike Bush

1549 Bering Road
Wesley Chapel, Florida 33543

Job #155

Scheduled Jun 07, 2026

CAM / HOA Maintenance

Materials Used

Roll Bags 4.0

Header Bags 0.0

Garbage Bags 19.0
Service Photos (1 - 10)

1 of 3 pages

Skoops Poop
skoopspoop@Gmail.com

l



Service Photos (11 - 20)

2 of 3 pages

Skoops Poop
skoopspoop@Gmail.com

l



3 of 3 pages

Skoops Poop
skoopspoop@Gmail.com

l



RECIPIENT:

Mike Bush

1549 Bering Road
Wesley Chapel, Florida 33543

Job #155

Scheduled Jun 10, 2026

CAM / HOA Maintenance

Materials Used

Roll Bags 10.0

Header Bags 0.0

Garbage Bags 19.0
Service Photos (1 - 10)

1 of 3 pages

Skoops Poop
skoopspoop@Gmail.com

l



Service Photos (11 - 20)

2 of 3 pages

Skoops Poop
skoopspoop@Gmail.com

l



3 of 3 pages

Skoops Poop
skoopspoop@Gmail.com

l



RECIPIENT:

Mike Bush

1549 Bering Road
Wesley Chapel, Florida 33543

Job #155

Scheduled Jun 14, 2026

CAM / HOA Maintenance

Materials Used

Roll Bags 4.0

Header Bags 8.0

Garbage Bags 19.0
Service Photos (1 - 10)

1 of 3 pages

Skoops Poop
skoopspoop@Gmail.com

l



Service Photos (11 - 20)

2 of 3 pages

Skoops Poop
skoopspoop@Gmail.com

l



3 of 3 pages

Skoops Poop
skoopspoop@Gmail.com

l



UNION PARK EAST  
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT STONEBRIER  

 
 
 
 

 
EXHIBIT 8 

 
  

l



 

  

MINUTES OF WORKSHOP 1 

UNION PARK EAST 2 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 3 

 A workshop of the Board of Supervisors of the Union Park East Community 4 

Development District was held on Wednesday, May 27, 2026, at 5:00 p.m., at the Fairfield Inn & 5 

Suites, 2650 Lajuana Blvd., Wesley Chapel, FL  33543. No decisions were made, nor action 6 

taken, on behalf of the CDD at this workshop. 7 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS: ATTENDANCE 8 

Present were: 9 

Vincent Pacifico (S2) Board Supervisor, Chair 10 

Gerard Bianchi (S5) Board Supervisor, Vice Chair 11 

Heath Beckett Vesta District Services 12 

Michael Bush Vesta District Services 13 

Savannah Hancock Kilinski Van Wyk 14 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS: AUDIENCE COMMENTS 15 

There being none, the next item followed. 16 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS: FY 2027 BUDGET WORKSHOP 17 

A. EXHIBIT 1:  Discussion on FY 2027 Budget Draft 18 

Mr. Beckett reviewed the line items in the presented budget and discussed the 19 

proposed variances over FY 2026. 20 

➢ Presentation of Supplemental Review Materials: 21 

• EXHIBIT 2:  Current Financial Statement 22 

• EXHIBIT 3:  September 2025 General Fund Balance 23 

• EXHIBIT 4:  Reserve Study 24 

It was noted that proposals were being sought for painting the 25 

exterior of the amenity center, which the Reserve Study 26 

recommended for FY 2024. 27 

B. Discussion on Capital Improvement Projects  28 

Supervisors discussed adjustments to the presented budget that contemplated 29 

no increase in assessments for FY 2027. 30 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: ADJOURNMENT 31 

The workshop was adjourned at 5:34 p.m. 32 

*Each person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter 33 

considered at the meeting is advised that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of 34 

l



 
Union Park East CDD May 27, 2026 
Workshop Page 2 of 2 

the proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon which such appeal is to be 35 

based. 36 

Workshop Minutes were accepted by vote of the Board of Supervisors at a publicly noticed 37 

meeting held on June 24, 2026. 38 

__________________________________ __________________________________ 39 

Heath Beckett, Assistant Secretary   Vincent Pacifico, Chair 40 

l
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MINUTES OF MEETING 1 
UNION PARK EAST 2 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 3 

 The Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Union Park East Community 4 
Development District was held on Wednesday, May 27, 2026, at 5:00 p.m. at Fairfield Inn & Suites 5 
2650 Lajuana Boulevard, Wesley Chapel, FL 33543.  The actions taken are summarized as follows: 6 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS: ROLL CALL 7 

 Mr. Beckett called the meeting to order at 5:50 p.m. and conducted roll call. 8 

Present and constituting a quorum were: 9 

Tara Stabile (S1) Board Supervisor, Assistant Secretary 10 
Vincent Pacifico (S2) Board Supervisor, Chairman  11 
Michelle Diman (S3) Board Supervisor, Assistant Secretary 12 
Gerard Bianchi (S5) Board Supervisor, Vice Chairman 13 

Also present were: 14 

Heath Beckett District Manager, Vesta District Services 15 
Michael Bush Field Manager, Vesta District Services 16 
Savannah Hancock District Counsel, Kilinski Van Wyk PLLC 17 
Amy Palmer District Engineer, Lighthouse Engineering (virtually) 18 
Chris Thompson President, Blue Water Aquatics (virtually) 19 
Casey Hallman Account Manager, Floralawn 20 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS: AUDIENCE COMMENTS – AGENDA ITEMS 21 
(Limited to 3 minutes per individual for agenda 22 
items) 23 

There being none, the next item followed. 24 

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS: OPERATIONS & MAINTENANCE 25 

A. District Engineer – Amy Palmer, Lighthouse Engineering 26 

Requests for the District Engineer were whether TECO can install a surge 27 
protector for Liberty Square gate, inspect the wash out at the bridge, and review 28 
whether the Land Development Code requires removed pine trees to be 29 
replaced. 30 

B. Aquatic Maintenance – Chris Thompson, Blue Water Aquatics 31 

1. EXHIBIT 1:  Presentation of Aquatic Services Report 32 

2. EXHIBIT 2:  Presentation of Fountain Service Reports 33 

3. EXHIBIT 3:  Consideration of Blue Water Aquatics Proposals 34 

l
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Mr. Thompson discussed the impact on ponds of the rainy season.  Ponds will 35 
start slowly filling back up, techs will be focusing on shorelines and treat for 36 
torpedo grass, and large algae blooms may occur after a significant rain event.   37 

C. EXHIBIT 4:  Landscape Maintenance – Casey Hallman, Floralawn 38 

Mr. Hallman advised that turf was revitalizing.  The scheduled fertilizing was 39 
completed and more grass should begin to green up.  Due to the drought and 40 
irrigation issues, a lot more weeds have become established. 41 

1. Consideration of Floralawn Proposals: 42 

a. EXHIBIT 5:  Address Leaning 2 Pines at Hovenweep Entry 43 

i. #20990 – Remove - $1,469.54 44 

ii. #20850 – Replace - $2,336.58 45 

Consideration of this item was deferred until the next meeting. 46 

b. EXHIBIT 6:  Pre-authorized 2026 Storm Clean-up Services 47 

On a MOTION by Supervisor Stabile, SECONDED by Supervisor Diman, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the 48 
Board approved Floralawn’s pre-authorized 2026 storm clean-up services, subject to 49 
amendments recommended by District Counsel, and authorized Chair to execute, for Union Park 50 
East Community Development District.51 

D. EXHIBIT 7:  Field Manager – Michael Bush, Vesta District Services 52 

Mr. Bush reviewed the Field Manager Report. 53 

On a MOTION by Supervisor Pacifico, SECONDED by Supervisor Stabile, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the 54 
Board approved the purchase of four (4) pet waste stations for an amount not to exceed of 55 
$600.00, for Union Park East Community Development District.56 

1. EXHIBIT 8:  Presentation of Scoops Poop Reports 57 

E. District Counsel – Savannah Hancock, Kilinski Van Wyk 58 

Ms. Hancock advised the HOA is ready to go on the Liberty Square fountain, and 59 
she is coordinating with Ms. Palmer on the Notice of Commencement for the 60 
Pickleball Court construction. 61 

F. District Manager – Heath Beckett, Vesta District Services 62 

1. EXHIBIT 9:  Adoption of Resolution 2026-08, Approving Proposed FY 63 
2027 Budget and Setting Public Hearing 64 

➢ Proposed FY 2027 Budget 65 

Line-item allocations were amended to reflect the changes discussed 66 
during the workshop.  The amended FY 2027 budget contemplates no 67 
increase in annual assessments. 68 

l
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On a MOTION by Supervisor Pacifico, SECONDED by Supervisor Bianchi, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the 69 
Board approved adoption of Resolution 2026-08, Approving Proposed FY 2027 Budget, as 70 
amended, and Setting the Public Hearing, for Union Park East Community Development District.71 

Discussion followed on the public hearing date. 72 

On a MOTION by Supervisor Diman, SECONDED by Supervisor Pacifico, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the 73 
Board approved amending the budget public hearing date to August 26, 2026, for Union Park 74 
East Community Development District.75 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: CONSENT AGENDA 76 

A. EXHIBIT 10:  Approval of the Minutes of the Board of Supervisors Regular 77 
Meeting Held April 22, 2026 78 

B. EXHIBIT 11:  Acceptance of the April 2026 Unaudited Financial Statement 79 

C. EXHIBIT 12:  Ratification of DMHB FY 2025 Audit Services Engagement Letter 80 
(Renewal) 81 

D. EXHIBIT 13:  Acceptance of Pasco County Supervisor of Elector Qualified Elector 82 
Count as of April 15, 2026 – 1,274 83 

On a MOTION by Supervisor Pacifico, SECONDED by Supervisor Bianchi, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the 84 
Board approved Consent Agenda – items A-D as presented, for Union Park East Community 85 
Development District.86 

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: SUPERVISOR REQUESTS  87 

Supervisor Stabile requested four yoga mats and the medicine balls be replaced.  She 88 
asked for the lounge chairs and chairs in the breezeway to be inspected.  89 

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: AUDIENCE COMMENTS – NEW BUSINESS 90 
(Limited to 3 minutes per individual for non-91 
agenda items) 92 

There being none, the next item followed. 93 

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: SECURITY MATTERS 94 

A. Closed Session (No Action Will be Taken During the Closed Session) 95 

On a MOTION by Supervisor Pacifico, SECONDED by Supervisor Bianchi, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the 96 
Board approved pausing the regular meeting to enter a closed session to discuss security matters, 97 
for Union Park East Community Development District.98 

1. Discussion on District Security Matters 99 

On a MOTION by Supervisor Pacifico, SECONDED by Supervisor Stabile, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the 100 
Board approved adjourning the closed session and resuming the regular meeting, for Union Park 101 
East Community Development District.102 

l



 

  

B. Consideration of Action Relating to Security Matters 103 

On a MOTION by Supervisor Bianchi, SECONDED by Supervisor Diman, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the 104 
Board approved amending the security contract as discussed in the closed session, for Union Park 105 
East Community Development District.106 

Ms. Hancock provided an update on the construction defect litigation matter and advised 107 
that information related to pending litigation is subject to attorney-client privilege and 108 
exempt from record requests. 109 

Supervisors discussed changing the meeting location to the Union Park East Amenity 110 
Center and Wi-Fi at the Amenity Center. 111 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: NEXT MEETING QUORUM CHECK 112 
The next Union Park East Community Development District meeting is scheduled for 6:00 p.m. 113 
on June 24, 2026 at Fairfield Inn & Suites, 2650 Lajuana Boulevard, Wesley Chapel, FL 33543. 114 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: ACTION ITEMS SUMMARY 115 

District Manager 116 

• Change meetings to the Amenity Center (1549 Berring Rd, Wesley 117 
Chapel, FL  33543), except for August which will remain at Fairfield Inn & 118 
Suites. 119 

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS: ADJOURNMENT 120 

On a MOTION by Supervisor Pacifico, SECONDED by Supervisor Diman, WITH ALL IN FAVOR, the 121 
Board adjourned the meeting at 7:36 p.m., for Union Park East Community Development District. 122 

*Each person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter 123 
considered at the meeting is advised that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of 124 
the proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon which such appeal is to be 125 
based. 126 

Meeting minutes were approved at a meeting by vote of the Board of Supervisors at a publicly 127 
noticed meeting held on June 24, 2026. 128 

__________________________________ ______________________ 129 
□ Heath Beckett, Secretary   □ Vincent Pacifico, Chair 130 

l
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General Debt Service Debt Service Debt Service Debt Service Construction
Fund 2017A-1 2019A-1 2019A-2 2021 Fund Total

1 ASSETS
2 Cash - Operating Accounts 229,962$          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                          -$                           229,962$          
3 Cash - Restricted -                             
4 Money Markey - Operating 951,732             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                              951,732             
5 Money Markey - Restricted 139,956             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                              139,956             
6 Investments:
7    Revenue Trust Fund -                             437,064             336,107             43,280                86,405                -                              902,857             
8    Interest Fund -                             -                             -                             -                             0                            -                              0                            
9    Reserve Fund -                             411,200             343,119             52,500                43,493                -                              850,312             

10    Prepayment Fund -                             1,072                  250                      1,313                  100                      -                              2,735                   
11   Accquistion & Construction -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             47,139                47,139                
12 Accounts Receivable -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                              -                             
13 Assessments Receivable - On Roll -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                              -                             
14 Assessments Receivable - Off Roll -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                              -                             
15 Due from Other Funds -                             3,687                  3,079                  686                      781                      -                              8,233                   
16 Deposits 3,360                  -                             -                             -                             -                             -                              3,360                   
17 Prepaid Items 9,446                  -                             -                             -                             -                             -                              9,446                   
18 TOTAL ASSETS 1,334,456$      853,023$          682,555$          97,779$             130,780$          47,139$             3,145,732$      

19 LIABILITIES 
20 Accounts Payable 38,851                -                             -                             -                             -                             -                              38,851                
21 Due to Other Funds 8,233                  -                             -                             -                             -                             -                              8,233                   
22 Rental Deposit 300                      -                             -                             -                             -                             -                              300                       
23 Accrued Expenses -                             -                             -                             -                             -                             -                              -                             
24 Deferred Revenue - On Roll (0)                          -                             -                             -                             -                             -                              (0)                           
25 TOTAL LIABILITIES 47,384                -                             -                             -                             -                             -                              47,384                

26 FUND BALANCE -                             
27 Nonspendable -                             
28 Assigned - Asset Reserves -                             
29 Assigned - Operating Reserves -                             
30 Restricted 853,023             682,555             97,779                130,780             47,139                1,811,276         
31 Unassigned 1,287,072         1,287,072         
32 TOTAL FUND BALANCE 1,287,072        853,023             682,555             97,779               130,780             47,139                3,098,348         

33 TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 1,334,456$      853,023$          682,555$          97,779$             130,780$          47,139$             3,145,732$      

Union Park East CDD
Balance Sheet
May 31, 2026

l



FY2026 FY2026 FY2026 Over (Under) %
Adopted Actual Actual Annual of

Budget May Year-to-Date Budget Budget
1 REVENUES
2 General Fund Revenue 1,210,561$           2,586$                  1,216,691$           6,131$                100.51%
3 Interest -                                  3,357                     28,317                    28,317                
4 Miscellaneous -                                  75                            1,806                       1,806                   
5 TOTAL REVENUES 1,210,561$          6,018$                  1,246,815$          36,254$             102.99%

6 EXPENDITURES
7 GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE
8 Supervisor Compensation 14,000                    739                         4,987                       (9,013)                 35.62%
9 Payroll Taxes 1,071                       122                         826                           (245)                      77.14%

10 Payroll Processing 770                           50                            350                           (420)                      45.45%
11 Management Consulting Services 42,000                    3,500                     28,000                    (14,000)               66.67%
12 Bank Fees 300                           -                                -                                  (300)                      0.00%
13 Auditing Services 4,200                       -                                -                                  (4,200)                 0.00%
14 Travel Per Diem 100                           -                                -                                  (100)                      0.00%
15 Insurance 35,000                    -                                31,500                    (3,500)                 90.00%
16 Regulatory & Permit Fees 175                           -                                175                           -                              100.00%
17 Legal Advertisements 2,500                       118                         1,116                       (1,384)                 44.63%
18 Engineering Services 25,000                    -                                9,032                       (15,969)               36.13%
19 Legal Services (General) 50,000                    4,306                     56,313                    6,313                   112.63%
20 Legal Services (Litigation) 30,000                    646                         6,447                       (23,554)               21.49%
21 Website Hosting 2,015                       -                                1,515                       (500)                      75.19%
22 Administrative Contingency 5,000                       58                            1,799                       (3,201)                 35.97%
23 TOTAL GENERAL ADMINSTRATIVE 212,131                 9,538                     142,059                 (70,072)               66.97%

24 DEBT ADMINSTRATION 
25 Dissemination Agent 6,500                       -                                5,000                       (1,500)                 76.92%
26 Trustee Fees 19,055                    7,219                     15,506                    (3,549)                 81.38%
27 Arbitrage 1,900                       475                         1,425                       (475)                      75.00%
28 TOTAL DEBT ADMINSTRATION 27,455                    7,694                     21,931                    (5,524)                 79.88%

29 PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT 
30 Comprehensive Field Tech Service 16,000                    1,333                     10,667                    (5,333)                 66.67%
31 Streetpole Lighting 105,000                  7,772                     55,717                    (49,283)               53.06%
32 Electricity (Irrigation & Pond Pumps) 32,000                    1,063                     20,990                    (11,010)               65.59%
33 Landscape Maintenance 186,974                  14,196                  119,359                  (67,615)               63.84%
34 Landscape Enhancements 40,272                    17,339                  25,679                    (14,593)               63.76%
35 Irrigation Maintenance 18,000                    130                         6,881                       (11,119)               38.23%
36 Pond Maintenance 23,580                    1,965                     13,755                    (9,825)                 58.33%
37 Fountain Maintenance 7,000                       -                                19,035                    12,035                271.92%
38 Pet Waste Removal 14,000                    952                         6,452                       (7,548)                 46.09%
39 Rust Control 19,200                    1,622                     12,788                    (6,412)                 66.60%
40 Physical Environment Contingency 85,000                    -                                32,164                    (52,836)               37.84%
41 Increase in Operating Reserves 50,000                    -                                -                                  (50,000)               0.00%
42 Increase in Asset Reserves 106,605                  -                                -                                  (106,605)            0.00%
43 TOTAL PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT 703,631                 46,373                  323,486                 (380,144)            45.97%

44 AMENITY CENTER OPERATIONS 
45 Pool Service Contract 48,000                    3,900                     31,200                    (16,800)               65.00%
46 Pool Maintenance & Repair 5,000                       165                         1,680                       (3,320)                 33.60%
47 Pool Permit 275                           -                                -                                  (275)                      0.00%
48 Amenity Management 7,000                       583                         4,667                       (2,333)                 66.67%
49 Amenity Center Cleaning & Maintenance 19,500                    2,012                     19,465                    (35)                        99.82%

Union Park East CDD
General Fund

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2025 through May 31, 2026
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FY2026 FY2026 FY2026 Over (Under) %
Adopted Actual Actual Annual of

Budget May Year-to-Date Budget Budget

Union Park East CDD
General Fund

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2025 through May 31, 2026

50 Amenity Center Internet 4,508                       372                         2,918                       (1,590)                 64.73%
51 Amenity Center Electricity 19,200                    1,336                     11,763                    (7,437)                 61.27%
52 Amenity Center Water 10,000                    462                         3,086                       (6,914)                 30.86%
53 Amenity Center Pest Control 975                           75                            600                           (375)                      61.54%
54 Refuse Service 3,706                       469                         2,753                       (953)                      74.29%
55 Landscape Maintenance - Infill 4,000                       8,960                     8,960                       4,960                   224.00%
56 Security Monitoring 34,420                    10,400                  51,044                    16,624                148.30%
57 Pool Monitors 45,760                    3,328                     23,042                    (22,718)               50.35%
58 Community Events & Decorations 25,000                    -                                15,000                    (10,000)               60.00%
59 Misc Amenity Center Repairs & Contingency 40,000                    11,412                  25,095                    (14,905)               62.74%
60 TOTAL AMENITY CENTER OPERATIONS 267,344                 43,475                  201,273                 (66,072)               75.29%

61 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,210,561$          107,080$             688,749$               (521,812)$         56.90%

62 EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER(UNDER) EXPENDITURES -                                  (101,061)              558,066                 558,066             

63 NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -                                  (101,061)              558,066                 558,066             
64 Fund Balance Beginning 563,832                  729,005                  
65 Increase in Fund Balance for Operating Reserves 50,000                    
66 Increase in Fund Balance for  Asset Reserves 106,605                  
67 FUND BALANCE - ENDING 720,437$               (101,061)$           1,287,072$          558,066$           

l



FY2026 FY2026 Over (Under) %
Adopted Actual Annual of

Budget Year-to-Date Budget Budget
1 REVENUES
2 Special Assessments - Net 411,525$      413,597$        2,072$             100.50%
3 Interest -                        15,813             15,813             
4 Miscellaneous -                        -                          -                          
5 TOTAL REVENUES 411,525$      429,410$        17,885$           104.35%

6 EXPENDITURES
7 Interest Expense

         *November 1,2025 143,838          143,838          
8                 May 1, 2026 141,113        140,838          (275)                  99.81%
9                 November 1, 2026 141,113        (141,113)         101.93%

10 Principal Retirement
11                 May 1, 2026 -                        -                          -                          
12                 November 1, 2026 125,000        120,000          (5,000)              96.00%
13 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 407,225        404,675          (2,550)              

14 REVENUES OVER(UNDER) EXPENDITURES 4,300              24,735             575.23%

15 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES
16 Transfers In -                        -                          -                          
17 Transfers Out -                        -                          -                          
18 TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES) -                        -                          -                          

19 NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 4,300              24,735             -                          
20 Fund Balance - Beginning -                        828,288          -                          
21 FUND BALANCE - ENDING 4,300$            853,023$        -$                         

Union Park East CDD
Debt Service Series 2017 A1

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2025 through May 31, 2026
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FY2026 FY2026 Over (Under) %
Adopted Actual Annual of

Budget Year-to-Date Budget Budget
1 REVENUES
2 Special Assessments - Net 343,663$      345,406$        -$ 100.51%
3 Interest - 12,132 12,132             
4 Miscellaneous - - - 
5 TOTAL REVENUES 343,663$      357,538$        12,132$           104.04%

6 EXPENDITURES
7 Interest Expense

*November 1,2025 119,047          119,047          
8 May 1, 2026 116,938        116,684          (253) 99.78%
9                 November 1, 2026 116,938        - (116,938) 101.80%

10 Principal Retirement
11                 May 1, 2026 - - - 
12                 November 1, 2026 105,000        105,000          - 100.00%
13 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 338,875         340,731           1,856                 3

14 REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 4,788              16,807             10,276             351.06%

15 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES
16 Transfers In - - - 
17 Transfers Out - - - 
18 TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES - - - 

19 NET CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 4,788              16,807             10,276             
20 Fund Balance - Beginning - 665,748 - 
21 FUND BALANCE - ENDING 4,788$           682,555$        10,276$          

Union Park East CDD
Debt Service Series 2019 A1

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2025 through May 31, 2026
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FY2026 FY2026 Over (Under) %
Adopted Actual Annual of

Budget Year-to-Date Budget Budget
1 REVENUES
2 Special Assessments - Net 76,581$        76,966$          -$                       100.50%
3 Interest -                        1,788                1,788                
4 Miscellaneous -                        -                          -                          
5 TOTAL REVENUES 76,581$         78,754$           1,788$              102.84%

6 EXPENDITURES
7 Interest Expense

         *November 1,2025 26,513             26,513             
8                 May 1, 2026 26,644           26,513             (131)                  99.51%
9                 November 1, 2026 26,119           -                          (26,119)           0.00%

10 Principal Retirement
11                 May 1, 2026 20,000           20,000             -                          100.00%
12                 November 1, 2026 -                        -                          -                          
13 TOTAL EXPNDITURES 72,763            73,025              263                     

14 REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 3,819              5,729                1,910                150.02%

15 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES)
16 Transfers In -                        -                          -                          
17 Transfers Out -                        -                          -                          
18 TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES) -                        -                          -                          

19 NET CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 3,819              5,729                1,910                
20 Fund Balance - Beginning -                        92,050             -                          
21 FUND BALANCE - ENDING 3,819$           97,779$          1,910$             

Union Park East CDD
Debt Service Series 2019 A2

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2025 through May 31, 2026
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FY2026 FY2026 Over (Under) %
Adopted Actual Annual of

Budget Year-to-Date Budget Budget
1 REVENUES
2 Special Assessments 89,086$        87,668$          (1,418)              98.41%
3 Interest -                        2,616                2,616                
4 Miscellaneous -                        -                          -                          
5 TOTAL REVENUES 89,086$         90,284$           1,198$              101.34%

6 EXPENDITURES
7 County Assessment Collection Fees 1,856              -                          0.00%
8 Interest Expense

         *November 1,2025 25,189             25,189             
9                 May 1, 2026 25,783           25,189             (594)                  97.70%

10                 November 1, 2026 25,363           -                          (25,363)           0.00%
11 Principal Retirement
12                 May 1, 2026 35,000           35,000             -                          100.00%
13                 November 1, 2026 -                        -                          -                          
14 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 88,001            85,378              (768)                   

15 REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 1,085               4,906                 452.21%

16 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES
17 Transfers In -                          
18 Transfers Out -                          
19 TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES -                          -                            -                            

20 NET CHNAGES IN FUND BALANCE 1,085               4,906                 -                            
21 Fund Balance - Beginning 125,874          
22 FUND BALANCE, ENDING 1,085$            130,780$        -$                         

Union Park East CDD
Debt Service Series 2021

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2025 through May 31, 2026
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FY2026 FY2026 Over (Under) %
Adopted Actual Annual of

Budget Year-to-Date Budget Budget
1 REVENUE
2 Developer Contributions -$                     -$                       -$                       
3 Interest -                        1,067                1,067                
4 Miscellaneous -                        -                          -                          
5 TOTAL REVENUE -$                       1,067$              1,067$              

6 EXPENDITURES
7 CIP -                        -                          -                          
8 TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                          -                            -                            

9 REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES -                        1,067                

10 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES)
11 Transfers In -                        -                          -                          
12 Transfers Out -                        -                          -                          
13 TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/(USES) -                        -                          -                          

14 NET CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -                        1,067                -                          
15 Fund Balance - Beginning 46,072             
16 FUND BALANCE - ENDING -$                     47,139$          -$                       

Union Park East CDD
Construction

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures, and Change in Fund Balance
For the period from October 1, 2025 through May 31, 2026

l



9/30/2025 End of Year 326,147.75

10/01/2025 200042 Floralawn Invoice: 34436 (Reference: Landscape Maintenance Per Agreement September 2025.  ) 13,917.80 312,229.95

10/02/2025 200043 Blue Water Aquatics, Inc. Invoice: 34236 (Reference: Pond / Waterway Treatment.  ) 1,965.00 310,264.95

10/02/2025 200044 NaturZone Environmental Service Invoice: 771059 (Reference: Monthly Pest Control Service.  )  Invoice: 780129 (Reference: Monthl... 775.00 309,489.95

10/02/2025 200045 Tampa Bay Poo Patrol Invoice: 4344 (Reference: Pet waste station maintenance.  ) 916.67 308,573.28

10/02/2025 200046 ECS Integrations LLC Invoice: 103073 (Reference: Amenity Access Management.  )  Invoice: 103078 (Reference: Videofied... 861.75 307,711.53

10/03/2025 100325BOS1 Engage PEO BOS Meeting 9/24/25 203.00 307,508.53

10/03/2025 100325BOS2 Gerard Bianchi BOS Meeting 9/24/25 184.70 307,323.83

10/03/2025 100325BOS3 Michelle Diman BOS Meeting 9/24/25 184.70 307,139.13

10/03/2025 100325BOS4 Richard Ramirez BOS Meeting 9/24/25 184.70 306,954.43

10/03/2025 100325BOS5 Vincent S Pacifico BOS Meeting 9/24/25 184.70 306,769.73

10/03/2025 100325BOS6 Wendy Ann Perez BOS Meeting 9/24/25 184.70 306,585.03

10/06/2025 200047 Cooper Pools Invoice: 2025-1293 (Reference: Monthly Commercial Maintenance October 2025.  ) 3,900.00 302,685.03

10/06/2025 200048 Vesta Property Services, Inc. Invoice: 428859 (Reference: Pool monitor September25.  ) 2,842.84 299,842.19

10/07/2025 200049 Lighthouse Engineering Inc. Invoice: 2 (Reference: GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACT.  ) 7,329.00 292,513.19

10/08/2025 5013 Egis Insurance Advisors Insurance FY Policy# 100125324 10/01/25- 10/01/26 31,500.00 261,013.19

10/08/2025 01ACH100825 PASCO County Utilities  1549 BERING ROAD 8.6.25- 9.5.25 273.48 260,739.71

10/10/2025 01ACH101025 TECO 1329 WYNDFIELDS BLVD 08.14.25- 09.12.25 106.69 260,633.02

10/10/2025 01ACH101025 Spectrum Business 1549 Bering Rd 09.21.25- 10.20.25 357.62 260,275.40

10/10/2025 02ACH101025 TECO 1756 WYNFIELDS BL 08.14.25- 09.12.25 85.58 260,189.82

10/10/2025 03ACH101025 TECO 1548 WYNDFIELDS BLVD 08.14.25- 09.12.25 4,838.24 255,351.58

10/10/2025 04ACH101025 TECO 1147 MONTGOMERY BELL RD, WELL 08.14.25- 09.12.25 30.10 255,321.48

10/10/2025 05ACH101025 TECO 32755 CUMBERLAND LN 8.14.25- 9.12.25 363.21 254,958.27

10/10/2025 06ACH101025 TECO 32803 CUMBERLAND LN, WELL  08.14.25- 09.12.25 142.44 254,815.83

10/10/2025 Deposit 1,656.32 256,472.15

10/14/2025 200050 Kilinski Van Wyk PLLC Invoice: 13352 (Reference: Legal services.  ) 3,472.30 252,999.85

10/14/2025 200051 Florida Fountains & Equipment, LLC Invoice: CL-1175 (Reference: Oct. Cleaning 2025.  ) 1,225.00 251,774.85

10/14/2025 200052 Vesta District Services Invoice: 428960 (Reference: Management fees.  )  Invoice: 428995 (Reference: FY?2026 Dissminatio... 10,416.67 241,358.18

10/14/2025 200053 Floralawn Invoice: 35197 (Reference: irrigation repairs from monthly inspection (September, 2025).  ) 402.80 240,955.38

10/14/2025 200054 Sun Coast Rust Control, Inc. Invoice: 08377 (Reference: Commercial: Monthly water treatment (iron/rust) and service fee for p... 1,575.00 239,380.38

10/14/2025 200055 Vesta District Services Invoice: 429059 (Reference: Billable Expenses - SEP 2025.  ) 2,717.01 236,663.37

10/14/2025 200056 Arbitrage Rebate Counselors, LLC Invoice: 101025- (Reference: Annual Arbitrage Report for the period September 28, 2024 to Septem... 475.00 236,188.37

10/14/2025 01ACH101425 TECO 1568 WYNDFIELDS BLVD, WELL 08.14.25- 09.12.25 27.16 236,161.21

10/16/2025 200057 Catherinne ProCleaners LLC Invoice: 1226 (Reference: SEPT 2025 cleaning.  ) 1,950.00 234,211.21

10/21/2025 01ACH102125 Waste Management of FL 4 Yard Dumpster 2 week 10.01.25- 10.31.25 341.10 233,870.11

10/23/2025 200058 Business Observer, Inc. Invoice: 25-01543P (Reference: Legal Advertising.  )  Invoice: 25-01591P (Reference: Legal Adver... 623.44 233,246.67

10/30/2025 200059 Floralawn Invoice: 35433 (Reference: 17896 Tree fix.  )  Invoice: 35432 (Reference: 17895 Install and Furn... 3,543.15 229,703.52

10/30/2025 200060 Cooper Pools Invoice: 2025-1331 (Reference: STENNER PUMP 45M5 SERIES.  ) 715.00 228,988.52

10/30/2025 200061 Blue Water Aquatics, Inc. Invoice: 34322 (Reference: Pond / Waterway Treatment.  )  Invoice: 34321 (Reference: g Services ... 2,533.25 226,455.27

10/30/2025 200062 Florida Training & Investigations Invoice: 25202113 (Reference: Patrol service, rover vehicle and gas.  )  Invoice: 25202116 (Refe... 10,400.00 216,055.27

10/31/2025 103125BOS1 Engage PEO BOS Meeting 10/22/25 172.40 215,882.87

10/31/2025 103125BOS5 Gerard Bianchi BOS Meeting 10/22/25 184.70 215,698.17

10/31/2025 103125BOS4 Michelle Diman BOS Meeting 10/22/25 184.70 215,513.47

10/31/2025 103125BOS3 Richard Ramirez BOS Meeting 10/22/25 184.70 215,328.77

10/31/2025 103125BOS2 Vincent S Pacifico BOS Meeting 10/22/25 184.70 215,144.07

10/31/2025 End of Month 1,656.32 112,660.00 215,144.07

11/03/2025 200063 Floralawn Invoice: 35380 (Reference: Landscape Maintenance oct25.  ) 13,917.80 201,226.27

11/06/2025 200064 Lighthouse Engineering Inc. Invoice: 3 (Reference: GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACT.  ) 4,399.00 196,827.27

11/06/2025 200065 Catherinne ProCleaners LLC Invoice: 1246 (Reference: Oct25 Cleaning.  ) 1,950.00 194,877.27

11/06/2025 200066 Tampa Bay Poo Patrol Invoice: 4559 (Reference: Pet waste station maintenance.  ) 916.67 193,960.60

11/06/2025 200067 Vesta Property Services, Inc. Invoice: 429327 (Reference: Pool monitor October.  ) 2,618.00 191,342.60

11/06/2025 200068 NaturZone Environmental Service Invoice: 816599 (Reference: Monthly Pest Control Service.  ) 75.00 191,267.60

11/06/2025 Deposit 88.48 191,356.08

11/06/2025 Deposit 12,347.82 203,703.90

11/07/2025 Deposit 0.01 203,703.91

11/10/2025 01ACH111025 TECO 1568 WYNDFIELDS BLVD, WELL 09.13.25- 10.13.25 34.02 203,669.89

11/10/2025 02ACH111025 TECO 32803 CUMBERLAND LN, WELL  09.13.25- 10.13.25 143.86 203,526.03

11/10/2025 03ACH111025 TECO 1548 WYNDFIELDS BLVD 09.13.25- 10.13.25 4,838.24 198,687.79

11/10/2025 04ACH111025 TECO 1756 WYNFIELDS BL 09.13.25- 10.13.25 134.39 198,553.40

11/10/2025 05ACH111025 TECO 32755 CUMBERLAND LN 09.13.25-10.13.25 147.58 198,405.82

11/10/2025 06ACH111025 TECO 1147 MONTGOMERY BELL RD, WELL 09.13.25- 10.13.25 46.44 198,359.38

11/10/2025 07ACH111025 TECO 1329 WYNDFIELDS BLVD 09.13.25- 10.13.25 365.10 197,994.28

11/10/2025 09ACH111025 Spectrum Business 1549 Bering Rd 10.21.25- 11.20.25 357.62 197,636.66

11/10/2025 200069 ECS Integrations LLC Invoice: 103272 (Reference: tech installed the Verizon router and set up remote access for the C... 210.00 197,426.66

11/10/2025 200070 Arbitrage Rebate Counselors, LLC Invoice: 110325- (Reference: Arbitrage services.  ) 475.00 196,951.66

11/10/2025 200071 Vesta District Services Invoice: 429523 (Reference: Monthly Management fees.  ) 5,416.67 191,534.99

11/10/2025 10ACH111025 TECO 1169 MANZANAR PL, FOUNTAIN 09.13.25- 10.13.25 239.69 191,295.30

11/10/2025 11ACH111025 TECO 1241 WYNDFIELDS BLVD PH 8B 09.13.25- 10.13.25 617.75 190,677.55

11/10/2025 12ACH111025 TECO 1195 WYNDFIELDS BLVD  09.13.25- 10.13.25 201.87 190,475.68

11/10/2025 13ACH111025 TECO 1393 WYNDFIELDS BLVD 09.13.25- 10.13.25 238.38 190,237.30

11/10/2025 14ACH111025 TECO OLDWOODS AVE PH 8C  09.13.25- 10.13.25 327.14 189,910.16

11/10/2025 15ACH111025 TECO 1549 BERING RD  09.13.25- 10.13.25 828.06 189,082.10

11/10/2025 16ACH111025 TECO 1241 WYNDFIELDS BLVD PH 7B 09.13.25- 10.13.25 386.56 188,695.54

11/12/2025 200072 Spinelli Property Group Invoice: INV-101525-01 - NOV (Reference: Surface paver stabilization & reset ? consolidated labo... 650.00 188,045.54

11/12/2025 01ACH111225 TECO 1758 BERING RD 09.16.25- 10.14.25 172.66 187,872.88

11/12/2025 02ACH111225 PASCO County Utilities  1549 BERING ROAD 09.05.25- 10.07.25 368.16 187,504.72

11/14/2025 Deposit 83,351.69 270,856.41

11/18/2025 01ACH111825 Waste Management of FL 4 Yard Dumpster 2 week 11.01.25- 11.30.25 282.00 270,574.41

11/19/2025 Deposit 1,950.00 272,524.41

11/19/2025 Deposit 9,652.00 282,176.41

11/20/2025 Deposit 62,142.80 344,319.21

11/21/2025 5014 Catherinne ProCleaners LLC Returned check #200057 dtd 10/16/25 Pos Pay rejection 1,950.00 342,369.21

Union Park East CDD
Check Register 

l



11/21/2025 5015 FLORIDA DEPT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNFY 2025/2026 Special District Fee Invoice/Update Form 175.00 342,194.21

11/21/2025 5016 U.S. Bank Series 2021 Trustee Fees 10/1/25 - 9/30/26 5,256.13 336,938.08

11/25/2025 200073 Kilinski Van Wyk PLLC Invoice: 13622 (Reference: legal services.  )  Invoice: 13623 (Reference: legal services.  ) 4,166.80 332,771.28

11/25/2025 200074 Floralawn Invoice: 35905 (Reference: irrigation Repair from Inspection (November, 2025).  ) 214.12 332,557.16

11/25/2025 200075 Sun Coast Rust Control, Inc. Invoice: 08175 (Reference: Rust Control service.  )  Invoice: 08432 (Reference: Rust Control ser... 7,875.00 324,682.16

11/25/2025 200076 Vesta District Services Invoice: 429450 (Reference: billable Expenses Oct25.  ) 4,275.42 320,406.74

11/25/2025 200077 Catherinne ProCleaners LLC Invoice: 1251 (Reference: Sanitizing wet gym wipe 4000 units total.  ) 300.00 320,106.74

11/26/2025 5017 American Power Washing LLC Christmas installation Decorations 15,000.00 305,106.74

11/26/2025 Deposit 25,326.32 330,433.06

11/28/2025 112825BOS1 Engage PEO BOS Meeting 11/19/25 172.40 330,260.66

11/28/2025 112825BOS2 Gerard Bianchi BOS Meeting 11/19/25 184.70 330,075.96

11/28/2025 112825BOS3 Michelle Diman BOS Meeting 11/19/25 184.70 329,891.26

11/28/2025 112825BOS4 Richard Ramirez BOS Meeting 11/19/25 184.70 329,706.56

11/28/2025 112825BOS5 Vincent S Pacifico BOS Meeting 11/19/25 184.70 329,521.86

11/30/2025 End of Month 194,859.12 80,481.33 329,521.86

12/02/2025 200078 Floralawn Invoice: 35708 (Reference: Landscape Maintenance NOV.  ) 13,917.80 315,604.06

12/02/2025 200079 Cooper Pools Invoice: 2025-1410 (Reference: Monthly Commercial Maintenance November 2025.  ) 3,900.00 311,704.06

12/02/2025 200080 Romaner Graphics Invoice: 22877 (Reference: traffic signs.  ) 8,445.00 303,259.06

12/02/2025 200081 Blue Water Aquatics, Inc. Invoice: 34575 (Reference: Fountain Troubleshooting Services.  )  Invoice: 34572 (Reference: Pon... 2,237.00 301,022.06

12/02/2025 200082 NaturZone Environmental Service Invoice: 825362 (Reference: Pest Control Service.  ) 75.00 300,947.06

12/02/2025 200083 Sun Coast Rust Control, Inc. Invoice: 08732 (Reference: Rust Control service.  ) 1,575.00 299,372.06

12/03/2025 200084 Cooper Pools Invoice: 2025-1531 (Reference: Monthly Commercial Maintenance December 2025.  ) 3,900.00 295,472.06

12/03/2025 200085 Tampa Bay Poo Patrol Invoice: 4764 (Reference: pet waste station maintenance.  ) 916.67 294,555.39

12/03/2025 200086 Vesta Property Services, Inc. Invoice: 429749 (Reference: Pool monitor November.  ) 2,604.58 291,950.81

12/03/2025 200087 Lighthouse Engineering Inc. Invoice: 4 (Reference: GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACT.  ) 1,430.00 290,520.81

12/03/2025 200088 Greenlee Law, PLLC Invoice: 2125 (Reference: Basketball court construction defect.  ) 5,000.00 285,520.81

12/05/2025 1ACH121025 TECO 1611 RANCHETTE RD 10.08.25- 11.07.25 452.71 285,068.10

12/05/2025 Deposit 1,784,622.01 2,069,690.11

12/10/2025 200089 Floralawn Invoice: 36348 (Reference: Irrigation Repairs.  ) 273.59 2,069,416.52

12/10/2025 200090 Business Observer, Inc. Invoice: 25-02565P (Reference: Legal Advertising.  ) 74.38 2,069,342.14

12/10/2025 15ACH121025 TECO 1548 WYNDFIELDS BLVD 10.14.25- 11.12.25 4,838.24 2,064,503.90

12/10/2025 14ACH121025 TECO 1241 WYNDFIELDS BLVD PH 7B 10.14.25- 11.12.25 673.57 2,063,830.33

12/10/2025 13ACH121025 TECO OLDWOODS AVE PH 8C  10.14.25- 11.12.25 569.95 2,063,260.38

12/10/2025 12ACH121025 TECO 32755 CUMBERLAND LN10.14.25- 11.12.25 302.63 2,062,957.75

12/10/2025 11ACH121025 TECO 1147 MONTGOMERY BELL RD, WELL 10.14.25- 11.12.25 69.11 2,062,888.64

12/10/2025 10ACH121025 TECO 1169 MANZANAR PL, FOUNTAIN 10.14.25- 11.12.25 342.06 2,062,546.58

12/10/2025 9ACH121025 TECO 32803 CUMBERLAND LN, WELL  10.14.25- 11.12.25 142.44 2,062,404.14

12/10/2025 8ACH121025 TECO 1549 BERING RD  10.14.25- 11.12.25 1,175.71 2,061,228.43

12/10/2025 7ACH121025 TECO 1756 WYNFIELDS BL 10.14.25- 11.12.25 115.24 2,061,113.19

12/10/2025 5ACH121025 TECO 1241 WYNDFIELDS BLVD PH 8B 10.14.25- 11.12.25 984.45 2,060,128.74

12/10/2025 3ACH121025 TECO 1329 WYNDFIELDS BLVD 10.14.25- 11.12.25 223.69 2,059,905.05

12/10/2025 2ACH121025 TECO 1195 WYNDFIELDS BLVD  10.14.25- 11.12.25 348.92 2,059,556.13

12/10/2025 4ACH121025 TECO 1393 WYNDFIELDS BLVD 10.14.25- 11.12.25 335.09 2,059,221.04

12/10/2025 16ACH121025 Spectrum Business 1549 Bering Rd 11.21.25- 12.20.25 357.62 2,058,863.42

12/10/2025 17ACH121025 PASCO County Utilities  1549 BERING ROAD 10.07.25 - 11.6.25 377.54 2,058,485.88

12/10/2025 6ACH121025 TECO 1568 WYNDFIELDS BLVD, WELL 10.14.25- 11.12.25 33.37 2,058,452.51

12/11/2025 1ACH121125 TECO 1758 BERING RD 10.15.25- 11.13.25 323.43 2,058,129.08

12/11/2025 Deposit 99,370.38 2,157,499.46

12/11/2025 Deposit 702.01 2,158,201.47

12/15/2025 200091 Vesta District Services Invoice: 430004 (Reference: Management Fees Dec 25.  ) 5,416.67 2,152,784.80

12/16/2025 1ACH121625 Waste Management of FL 4 Yard Dumpster 2 week 12.01.25- 12.31.25 282.00 2,152,502.80

12/17/2025 200092 Spinelli Property Group Invoice: 000013 - Dec 15, 202 (Reference: Replace Low voltage control box.  )  Invoice: 000014 -... 1,525.00 2,150,977.80

12/18/2025 200093 Blue Water Aquatics, Inc. Invoice: 34651 (Reference: Aquatic Services.  )  Invoice: 34652 (Reference: Quarterly Fountain m... 7,907.15 2,143,070.65

12/18/2025 Deposit 1,033.11 2,144,103.76

12/18/2025 Deposit 5,456.17 2,149,559.93

12/19/2025 200094 Kilinski Van Wyk PLLC Invoice: 13851 (Reference: Legal Services Nov 25.  ) 7,597.30 2,141,962.63

12/19/2025 200095 Floralawn Invoice: 36487 (Reference: Landscape Maintenance Dec 25.  )  Invoice: 36500 (Reference: Tree Wor... 17,834.33 2,124,128.30

12/23/2025 200096 Kilinski Van Wyk PLLC Invoice: 13881 (Reference: Nov25 Legal Services.  ) 1,074.00 2,123,054.30

12/23/2025 200097 Romaner Graphics Invoice: 22936 (Reference: Pool Signs, Rule Regulations and MPH Sign.  ) 1,270.00 2,121,784.30

12/23/2025 200098 Catherinne ProCleaners LLC Invoice: 1262 (Reference: Nov25 Cleaning.  ) 1,950.00 2,119,834.30

12/26/2025 122625BOS1 Engage PEO BOS Meeting 12/16/25 172.40 2,119,661.90

12/26/2025 122625BOS2 Gerard Bianchi BOS Meeting 12/16/25 184.70 2,119,477.20

12/26/2025 122625BOS3 Michelle Diman BOS Meeting 12/16/25 184.70 2,119,292.50

12/26/2025 122625BOS4 Richard Ramirez BOS Meeting 12/16/25 184.70 2,119,107.80

12/26/2025 122625BOS5 Vincent S Pacifico BOS Meeting 12/16/25 184.70 2,118,923.10

12/29/2025 200099 Florida Training & Investigations Invoice: 25202119 (Reference: Patrol Services 1/26/25 - 11/24/25.  )  Invoice: 25202121 (Referen... 10,700.00 2,108,223.10

12/31/2025 End of Month 1,891,183.68 112,482.44 2,108,223.10

01/05/2026 Funds Transfer 1,800,000.00 308,223.10

01/06/2026 200100 Vesta Property Services, Inc. Invoice: 430248 (Reference: Pool monitor December.  ) 2,908.62 305,314.48

01/06/2026 200101 Blue Water Aquatics, Inc. Invoice: 34795 (Reference: Erosion Control Installation on Pond K.  )  Invoice: 34794 (Reference... 12,289.58 293,024.90

01/06/2026 200102 ECS Integrations LLC Invoice: 103434 (Reference: JAN Amenity Access Management.  )  Invoice: 103464 (Reference: Video... 551.25 292,473.65

01/06/2026 200103 NaturZone Environmental Service Invoice: 834721 (Reference: JAN monthly pest control.  ) 75.00 292,398.65

01/06/2026 200104 Cooper Pools Invoice: 2026-1069 (Reference: Monthly Commercial Maintenance January 2026.  ) 3,900.00 288,498.65

01/06/2026 200105 Tampa Bay Poo Patrol Invoice: 4974 (Reference: JAN pet waste station maintenance.  ) 916.67 287,581.98

01/06/2026 01ACH010626 TECO 1611 RANCHETTE RD 11.13.25- 12.12.25 701.89 286,880.09

01/07/2026 01ACH010726 PASCO County Utilities  1549 BERING ROAD 11.06.25 - 12.8.25 358.78 286,521.31

01/09/2026 200106 Catherinne ProCleaners LLC Invoice: 1279 (Reference: Dec25 Cleaning.  ) 1,430.00 285,091.31

01/09/2026 01ACH010926 TECO 1548 WYNDFIELDS BLVD11.13.25- 12.12.25 4,748.90 280,342.41

01/09/2026 200107 Sun Coast Rust Control, Inc. Invoice: 08872 (Reference: DEC25 Monthly water treatment (iron/rust) and service fee.  ) 1,575.00 278,767.41

01/09/2026 200108 ECS Integrations LLC Invoice: 103435 (Reference: Security monitoring.  ) 300.00 278,467.41

01/09/2026 200109 Vesta District Services Invoice: 430337 (Reference: JAN26 District Management services.  ) 5,416.67 273,050.74

01/09/2026 200110 Lighthouse Engineering Inc. Invoice: 5 (Reference: GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACT.  ) 2,437.50 270,613.24

01/09/2026 02ACH010926 TECO 32803 CUMBERLAND LN, WELL  11.13.25- 12.12.25 161.96 270,451.28

01/09/2026 03ACH010926 TECO 32755 CUMBERLAND LN 11.13.25- 12.12.25 357.42 270,093.86
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01/09/2026 04ACH10926 TECO 1241 WYNDFIELDS BLVD PH 8B 11.13.25- 12.12.25 984.45 269,109.41

01/09/2026 05ACH010926 TECO 1147 MONTGOMERY BELL RD, WELL 11.13.25- 12.12.25 67.17 269,042.24

01/09/2026 06ACH010926 TECO 1756 WYNFIELDS BL 11.13.25- 12.12.25 114.83 268,927.41

01/09/2026 07ACH010926 TECO 1169 MANZANAR PL, FOUNTAIN 11.13.25- 12.12.25 331.31 268,596.10

01/09/2026 08ACH010926 TECO 1549 BERING RD  11.13.25- 12.12.25 1,052.78 267,543.32

01/09/2026 09ACH010926 TECO 1241 WYNDFIELDS BLVD PH 7B 11.13.25- 12.12.25 673.57 266,869.75

01/09/2026 10ACH010926 TECO OLDWOODS AVE PH 8C  11.13.25- 12.12.25 569.95 266,299.80

01/09/2026 11ACH010926 TECO 1393 WYNDFIELDS BLVD 11.13.25- 12.12.25 332.29 265,967.51

01/09/2026 12ACH010926 TECO 1195 WYNDFIELDS BLVD  11.13.25- 12.12.25 333.81 265,633.70

01/09/2026 13ACH010926 TECO 1568 WYNDFIELDS BLVD, WELL 11.13.25- 12.12.25 28.40 265,605.30

01/09/2026 14ACH010926 TECO 1329 WYNDFIELDS BLVD 11.13.25- 12.12.25 56.98 265,548.32

01/09/2026 Deposit 16,332.63 281,880.95

01/09/2026 Deposit 4,363.87 286,244.82

01/09/2026 Deposit 1,547.46 287,792.28

01/12/2026 01ACH011226 Spectrum Business 1549 Bering Rd 12.21.25- 01.20.26 357.62 287,434.66

01/12/2026 02ACH011226 TECO 1758 BERING RD 11.14.25- 12.15.25 355.65 287,079.01

01/15/2026 200111 Business Observer, Inc. Invoice: 26-00032P (Reference: Legal Advertising - Board Meeting.  ) 74.38 287,004.63

01/20/2026 200112 Vesta District Services Invoice: 430420 (Reference: Billable Expenses - Dec 2025.  ) 1,175.00 285,829.63

01/20/2026 200113 Kilinski Van Wyk PLLC Invoice: 14066 (Reference: Dec legal services.  )  Invoice: 14065 (Reference: Dec legal services... 3,167.30 282,662.33

01/20/2026 200114 Floralawn Invoice: 36874 (Reference: Irrigation Repair from Inspection (December, 2025).  ) 358.99 282,303.34

01/20/2026 01ACH012026 Waste Management of FL 4 Yard Dumpster 2 week 1.01.26- 01.31.26 344.04 281,959.30

01/28/2026 200115 Cooper Pools Invoice: 1129 (Reference: 150# Struts Safety & Locking.  ) 328.42 281,630.88

01/28/2026 200116 FitRev Invoice: 37246 (Reference: Preventative Maintenance - adjusted, tightened, tested,  lubricated a... 185.00 281,445.88

01/28/2026 200117 Blue Water Aquatics, Inc. Invoice: 34860 (Reference: Jan26 Pond Waterway Treatment.  ) 1,965.00 279,480.88

01/28/2026 200118 Florida Training & Investigations Invoice: 25202124 (Reference: Patrol Service 12/25/25- 01/23/26.  ) 5,500.00 273,980.88

01/28/2026 200119 Thompson Safety LLC Invoice: TPAINU00030771 (Reference: Fire Extinguisher Annual Maint parts and service charge.  ) 110.00 273,870.88

01/29/2026 200120 Cooper Pools Invoice: 1140 (Reference: Installation of new 6" Gasket.  ) 304.04 273,566.84

01/29/2026 200121 Vesta District Services Invoice: 429892 (Reference: Billable Expenses - Nov 2025.  ) 2,194.38 271,372.46

01/30/2026 Deposit 300.00 271,672.46

01/30/2026 200122 Floralawn Invoice: 36754 (Reference: JAN26 Landscape Maintenance.  ) 13,917.80 257,754.66

1/31/2026 End of Month 22,543.96 1,873,012.40 257,754.66

02/02/2026 5018 Heather Keefe Return Rental Deposit 300.00 257,454.66

02/04/2026 200123 Cooper Pools Invoice: 2026-1163 (Reference: Monthly Commercial Maintenance February 2026.  ) 3,900.00 253,554.66

02/04/2026 200124 Vesta Property Services, Inc. Invoice: 430813 (Reference: Pool monitor January.  ) 3,049.86 250,504.80

02/04/2026 200125 Vesta District Services Invoice: 430678 (Reference: FEB26 District Management services.  ) 5,416.67 245,088.13

02/04/2026 200126 Catherinne ProCleaners LLC Invoice: 1291 (Reference: Jan26 Cleaning.  ) 1,430.00 243,658.13

02/04/2026 200127 NaturZone Environmental Service Invoice: 843336 (Reference: Feb26 Pest Control service.  ) 75.00 243,583.13

02/05/2026 200128 Lighthouse Engineering Inc. Invoice: 6 (Reference: GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACT.  ) 765.00 242,818.13

02/05/2026 200129 Tampa Bay Poo Patrol Invoice: 5228 (Reference: Feb26 Pet Waste Station Maintenance.  ) 916.67 241,901.46

02/05/2026 200130 Sun Coast Rust Control, Inc. Invoice: 08957 (Reference: Monthly water treatment (iron/rust) and service fee for previous mont... 1,622.00 240,279.46

02/06/2026 01ACH020626 TECO 1611 RANCHETTE RD 12.10.25- 01.09.26 702.26 239,577.20

02/10/2026 200131 Cooper Pools Invoice: 1227 (Reference: Pool Maintenance and Repairs.  ) 122.50 239,454.70

02/10/2026 200132 Business Observer, Inc. Invoice: 26-00261P (Reference: Request for Proposals.  ) 115.94 239,338.76

02/10/2026 01ACH021026 Spectrum Business 1549 Bering Rd 01.21.26- 02.20.26 357.62 238,981.14

02/11/2026 01ACH021126 PASCO County Utilities  1549 BERING ROAD 12.08.25- 01.07.26 321.26 238,659.88

02/11/2026 200133 Floralawn Invoice: 37491 (Reference: Irrigation Repair from Inspection (February, 2026).  ) 217.73 238,442.15

02/11/2026 Deposit 18,650.82 257,092.97

02/11/2026 Deposit 352.75 257,445.72

02/12/2026 01ACH021226 TECO 1241 WYNDFIELDS BLVD PH 8B 12.13.25- 01.14.26 985.00 256,460.72

02/12/2026 02ACH021226 TECO 32755 CUMBERLAND LN  12.13.25- 01.14.26 423.08 256,037.64

02/12/2026 03ACH021226 TECO 1756 WYNFIELDS BL  12.13.25- 01.14.26 138.72 255,898.92

02/12/2026 04ACH021226 TECO 1549 BERING RD  12.13.25- 01.14.26 1,144.70 254,754.22

02/12/2026 05ACH021226 TECO 1195 WYNDFIELDS BLVD  12.13.25- 01.14.26 399.86 254,354.36

02/12/2026 06ACH021226 TECO 1147 MONTGOMERY BELL RD, WELL 12.13.25- 01.14.26 76.87 254,277.49

02/12/2026 07ACH021226 TECO 32803 CUMBERLAND LN, WELL  12.13.25- 01.14.26 184.48 254,093.01

02/12/2026 08ACH021226 TECO 1241 WYNDFIELDS BLVD PH 7B 12.13.25- 01.14.26 673.94 253,419.07

02/12/2026 09ACH021226 TECO 1169 MANZANAR PL, FOUNTAIN 12.13.25- 01.14.26 405.55 253,013.52

02/12/2026 10ACH021226 TECO 1568 WYNDFIELDS BLVD, WELL 12.13.25- 01.14.26 34.99 252,978.53

02/12/2026 11ACH021226 TECO 1548 WYNDFIELDS BLVD 12.13.25- 01.14.26 4,840.65 248,137.88

02/12/2026 12ACH021226 TECO 1393 WYNDFIELDS BLVD 12.13.25- 01.14.26 424.37 247,713.51

02/12/2026 13ACH021226 TECO OLDWOODS AVE PH 8C  12.13.25- 01.14.26 570.25 247,143.26

02/13/2026 01ACH021326 TECO 1758 BERING RD 12.16.25- 01.15.26 380.33 246,762.93

02/13/2026 02ACH021326 TECO 1329 WYNDFIELDS BLVD 12.13.25- 01.14.26 429.24 246,333.69

02/13/2026 Deposit 300.00 246,633.69

02/13/2026 200134 Kilinski Van Wyk PLLC Invoice: 14288 (Reference: legal services.  )  Invoice: 12261 (Reference: Legal Services April 2... 27,799.35 218,834.34

02/13/2026 021326BOS1 Engage PEO BOS Meeting 1/28/26 172.40 218,661.94

02/13/2026 021326BOS2 Gerard Bianchi BOS Meeting 1/28/26 184.70 218,477.24

02/13/2026 021326BOS3 Michelle Diman BOS Meeting 1/28/26 184.70 218,292.54

02/13/2026 021326BOS4 Richard Ramirez BOS Meeting 1/28/26 184.70 218,107.84

02/13/2026 021326BOS5 Vincent S Pacifico BOS Meeting 1/28/26 184.70 217,923.14

02/17/2026 200135 Floralawn Invoice: 37559 (Reference: Install and Furnish Mulch for UPE CDD- Pine Bark Mulch.  ) 8,340.00 209,583.14

02/17/2026 200136 Vesta District Services Invoice: 430890 (Reference: Billable Expenses - Jan 2026.  ) 329.33 209,253.81

02/17/2026 01ACH021726 Waste Management of FL 4 Yard Dumpster 2 week 02.01.26- 02.28.26 344.04 208,909.77

02/19/2026 5019 Mohamed El Shimy Return Deposit for clubhouse rental 300.00 208,609.77

02/19/2026 200137 ECS Integrations LLC Invoice: 103676 (Reference: Union Park Amenity Card.  ) 42.00 208,567.77

02/23/2026 200138 Blue Water Aquatics, Inc. Invoice: 35009 (Reference: Pond / Waterway Treatment.  ) 1,965.00 206,602.77

02/24/2026 200139 Catherinne ProCleaners LLC Invoice: 1300 (Reference: Sanitizing wet gym wipe 4000 units total.  ) 300.00 206,302.77

02/27/2026 200140 Floralawn Invoice: 37412 (Reference: Landscape Maintenance Feb 26.  ) 13,917.80 192,384.97

2/28/2026 End of Month 19,303.57 84,673.26 192,384.97

03/02/2026 200141 NaturZone Environmental Service Invoice: 852157 (Reference: Monthly Pest Control Service -Mar26.  ) 75.00 192,309.97

03/02/2026 200142 Vesta District Services Invoice: 431120 (Reference: Management fee services - Mar26.  ) 5,416.67 186,893.30

03/03/2026 200143 Blue Water Aquatics, Inc. Invoice: 35114 (Reference: Erosion Control Installation.  )  Invoice: 35115 (Reference: Fountain... 4,976.88 181,916.42

03/03/2026 200144 Cooper Pools Invoice: 2026-1172 (Reference: Scum Gutter Grate-STENNER MCCP205 #5 TUBE ASSEMBLY 5 PACK.  ) 3,930.00 177,986.42

03/04/2026 200145 Florida Training & Investigations Invoice: 25202127 (Reference: 180 Hrs. security service, Rover and Fuel Expense.  ) 5,200.00 172,786.42
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03/05/2026 200146 Tampa Bay Poo Patrol Invoice: 5424 (Reference: pet waste station maintenance Mar26.  ) 916.67 171,869.75

03/05/2026 200147 Vesta Property Services, Inc. Invoice: 431305 (Reference: Pool Monitor Feb26.  ) 2,810.50 169,059.25

03/06/2026 200148 Business Observer, Inc. Invoice: 26-00471P (Reference: Legal Advertising - Board Meeting.  ) 74.38 168,984.87

03/06/2026 030626BOS1 Engage PEO BOS Meeting 2/25/26 141.80 168,843.07

03/06/2026 030626BOS2 Michelle Diman BOS Meeting 2/25/26 184.70 168,658.37

03/06/2026 030626BOS3 Richard Ramirez BOS Meeting 2/25/26 184.70 168,473.67

03/06/2026 030626BOS4 Vincent S Pacifico BOS Meeting 2/25/26 184.70 168,288.97

03/09/2026 01ACH030926 TECO 1611 RANCHETTE RD 01.10.26- 02.09.26 702.26 167,586.71

03/10/2026 5020 Pasco County Property Appraiser Annual Renewal Fee 150.00 167,436.71

03/10/2026 200149 Catherinne ProCleaners LLC Invoice: 1307 (Reference: Feb26 Cleaning.  ) 1,430.00 166,006.71

03/10/2026 01ACH031026 Spectrum Business 1549 Bering Rd  02.21.26- 03.20.26 371.99 165,634.72

03/11/2026 01ACH031126 PASCO County Utilities  1549 BERING ROAD 01.07.26- 02.05.26 358.78 165,275.94

03/11/2026 200150 Vesta District Services Invoice: 431358 (Reference: Billable Expenses - Feb 2026.  ) 1,981.82 163,294.12

03/12/2026 200151 Sun Coast Rust Control, Inc. Invoice: 08701 (Reference: : Monthly water treatment (iron/rust) and service fee for previous mo... 3,197.00 160,097.12

03/12/2026 Deposit 5,651.28 165,748.40

03/13/2026 01ACH031326 TECO 32755 CUMBERLAND LN  01.15.26- 02.13.26 384.36 165,364.04

03/13/2026 02ACH031326 TECO 1241 WYNDFIELDS BLVD PH 7B 01.15.26- 02.13.26 673.94 164,690.10

03/13/2026 03ACH031326 TECO OLDWOODS AVE PH 8C  01.15.26- 02.13.26 570.25 164,119.85

03/13/2026 04ACH031326 TECO 1568 WYNDFIELDS BLVD, WELL 01.15.26- 02.13.26 24.68 164,095.17

03/13/2026 05ACH031326 TECO 1169 MANZANAR PL, FOUNTAIN 01.15.26- 02.13.26 369.76 163,725.41

03/13/2026 06ACH031326 TECO 1756 WYNFIELDS BL  01.15.26- 02.13.26 79.55 163,645.86

03/13/2026 07ACH031326 TECO 1241 WYNDFIELDS BLVD PH 8B 01.15.26- 02.13.26 985.00 162,660.86

03/13/2026 08ACH031326 TECO 1549 BERING RD  01.15.26- 02.13.26 1,157.44 161,503.42

03/13/2026 09ACH031326 TECO 1548 WYNDFIELDS BLVD 01.15.26- 02.13.26 4,840.65 156,662.77

03/13/2026 10ACH031326 TECO 1393 WYNDFIELDS BLVD 01.15.26- 02.13.26 268.32 156,394.45

03/13/2026 11ACH031326 TECO 1329 WYNDFIELDS BLVD   01.15.26- 02.13.26 390.04 156,004.41

03/13/2026 12ACH031326 TECO 1195 WYNDFIELDS BLVD  01.15.26- 02.13.26 363.91 155,640.50

03/13/2026 13ACH031326 TECO 32803 CUMBERLAND LN, WELL  01.15.26- 02.13.26 31.02 155,609.48

03/16/2026 01ACH031626 TECO 1758 BERING RD 01.16.26- 02.16.26 392.71 155,216.77

03/17/2026 200152 Blue Water Aquatics, Inc. Invoice: 35130 (Reference: Pond Bank / Erosion Control 50% DEPOSIT Per Signed Pond C -.  ) 1,750.00 153,466.77

03/18/2026 01ACH031826 Waste Management of FL 4 Yard Dumpster 2 week 03.01.26- 03.31.26 344.04 153,122.73

03/18/2026 02ACH031826 TECO 1147 MONTGOMERY BELL RD, WELL 01.15.26- 02.13.26 47.57 153,075.16

03/19/2026 200153 Romaner Graphics Invoice: 23027 (Reference: Straighten & secure Street Name signs.  )  Invoice: 23030 (Reference:... 1,370.00 151,705.16

03/23/2026 200154 Greenlee Law, PLLC Invoice: 2164 (Reference: Legal Services Feb 26.  ) 693.00 151,012.16

03/23/2026 200155 Innersync Studio, LTD Invoice: INV-SN-938 (Reference: PDF & ADA Compliance Service & Website.  ) 1,515.00 149,497.16

03/23/2026 200156 Kilinski Van Wyk PLLC Invoice: 14542 (Reference: legal services Feb26.  )  Invoice: 14543 (Reference: legal services F... 3,847.15 145,650.01

03/23/2026 200157 Floralawn Invoice: 37775 (Reference: Landscape Maintenance March 2026.  ) 13,917.80 131,732.21

03/26/2026 200158 Florida Training & Investigations Invoice: 25202130 (Reference: Security Services 2/23/26- 03/24/26.  ) 5,200.00 126,532.21

3/31/2026 End of Month 5,651.28 71,504.04 126,532.21

04/03/2026 040326BOS1 Engage PEO BOS Meeting 3/25/26 172.40 126,359.81

04/03/2026 040326BOS2 Gerard Bianchi BOS Meeting 3/25/26 184.70 126,175.11

04/03/2026 040326BOS3 Michelle Diman BOS Meeting 3/25/26 184.70 125,990.41

04/03/2026 040326BOS4 Richard Ramirez BOS Meeting 3/25/26 184.70 125,805.71

04/03/2026 040326BOS5 Vincent S Pacifico BOS Meeting 3/25/26 184.70 125,621.01

04/06/2026 Funds Transfer 950,000.00 1,075,621.01

04/06/2026 5021 U.S. Bank Transfer of Tax Assessments for FY26 920,671.38 154,949.63

04/06/2026 200159 Blue Water Aquatics, Inc. Invoice: 35249 (Reference: Fountain Inspection & PM  Cleaning.  )  Invoice: 35248 (Reference: Po... 6,984.65 147,964.98

04/06/2026 200160 NaturZone Environmental Service Invoice: 861238 (Reference: Monthly Pest Control Service.  ) 75.00 147,889.98

04/06/2026 200161 Floralawn Invoice: 38459 (Reference: Irrigation Repair from Inspection (March, 2026).  )  Invoice: 38478 (... 4,641.75 143,248.23

04/06/2026 200162 Sun Coast Rust Control, Inc. Invoice: 09261 (Reference: Commercial: Monthly water treatment (iron/rust) and service fee for p... 1,622.00 141,626.23

04/06/2026 200163 Cooper Pools Invoice: 2026-1282 (Reference: Scum Gutter Grate and Monthly commercial maintenance APR26.  ) 3,915.00 137,711.23

04/06/2026 200164 Vesta Property Services, Inc. Invoice: 431805 (Reference: Pool monitor March.  ) 2,429.24 135,281.99

04/06/2026 200165 Vesta District Services Invoice: 431802 (Reference: Apr26 Management fees.  ) 5,416.67 129,865.32

04/06/2026 200166 American Power Washing LLC Invoice: 636 (Reference: Cleaning sidewalks around the clubhouse to remove mold, mildew, and alg... 3,673.00 126,192.32

04/07/2026 01ACH040726 TECO 1611 RANCHETTE RD 02.10.26- 03.10.26 702.26 125,490.06

04/09/2026 Deposit 44.01 125,534.07

04/09/2026 Deposit 8,538.39 134,072.46

04/09/2026 Deposit 5,946.40 140,018.86

04/10/2026 01ACH041026 Spectrum Business 1549 Bering Rd   03.21.26- 04.20.26 371.99 139,646.87

04/10/2026 200167 Catherinne ProCleaners LLC Invoice: 1318 (Reference: MARCH 2026 Cleaning.  ) 1,430.00 138,216.87

04/10/2026 200168 Floralawn Invoice: 38589 (Reference: Pump VFD is not working correctly 20015.  ) 310.00 137,906.87

04/10/2026 200169 ECS Integrations LLC Invoice: 103816 (Reference: Amenity Access Management.  )  Invoice: 103817 (Reference: Amenity a... 851.25 137,055.62

04/13/2026 01ACH041326 TECO 1756 WYNFIELDS BL  02.14.26- 03.16.26 64.97 136,990.65

04/13/2026 03ACH041326 TECO 1329 WYNDFIELDS BLVD   02.14.26- 03.16.26 400.63 136,590.02

04/13/2026 04ACH041326 TECO 1195 WYNDFIELDS BLVD  02.14.26- 03.16.26 374.33 136,215.69

04/13/2026 05ACH041326 TECO 1549 BERING RD  02.14.26- 03.16.26 1,237.84 134,977.85

04/13/2026 06ACH041326 TECO 32803 CUMBERLAND LN, WELL  02.14.26- 03.16.26 27.63 134,950.22

04/13/2026 07ACH041326 TECO 1548 WYNDFIELDS BLVD 02.14.26- 03.16.26 4,840.65 130,109.57

04/13/2026 08ACH041326 TECO 1241 WYNDFIELDS BLVD PH 7B  02.14.26- 03.16.26 673.94 129,435.63

04/13/2026 09ACH041326 TECO 1147 MONTGOMERY BELL RD, WELL 02.14.26- 03.16.26 35.11 129,400.52

04/13/2026 10ACH041326 TECO 1568 WYNDFIELDS BLVD, WELL 02.14.26- 03.16.26 26.02 129,374.50

04/13/2026 11ACH041326 TECO 1241 WYNDFIELDS BLVD PH 8B   02.14.26- 03.16.26 985.00 128,389.50

04/13/2026 12ACH041326 PASCO County Utilities  1549 BERING ROAD 02.05.26-  03.09.26 368.16 128,021.34

04/13/2026 13ACH041326 TECO 32755 CUMBERLAND LN  02.14.26- 03.16.26 396.24 127,625.10

04/13/2026 14ACH041326 TECO 1169 MANZANAR PL, FOUNTAIN 02.14.26- 03.16.26 378.71 127,246.39

04/13/2026 15ACH041326 TECO OLDWOODS AVE PH 8C  02.14.26- 03.16.26 570.25 126,676.14

04/14/2026 01ACH041426 TECO 1758 BERING RD  02.17.26- 03.17.26 333.54 126,342.60

04/15/2026 01ACH041526 Waste Management of FL 4 Yard Dumpster 2 week 04.01.26- 04.30.26 344.04 125,998.56

04/16/2026 200170 Vesta District Services Invoice: 431937 (Reference: Billable Expenses - Mar 2026.  ) 2,767.97 123,230.59

04/16/2026 200171 Blue Water Aquatics, Inc. Invoice: 35300 (Reference: Pond Bank / Erosion Control Remaining 50% BALANCE DUE Per Signed Pond... 1,750.00 121,480.59

04/16/2026 200172 ECS Integrations LLC Invoice: 103940 (Reference: Video security monitoring.  ) 220.00 121,260.59

04/16/2026 200173 Kilinski Van Wyk PLLC Invoice: 14812 (Reference: legal services.  )  Invoice: 14787 (Reference: legal services.  ) 4,463.78 116,796.81

04/16/2026 200174 Romaner Graphics Invoice: 22948 (Reference: new Rules and Regulations sign, 48" x 36".  ) 225.00 116,571.81

04/17/2026 01ACH041726 TECO 1393 WYNDFIELDS BLVD 02.14.26- 03.16.26 20.98 116,550.83
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04/22/2026 Deposit 75.00 116,625.83

04/27/2026 200175 ECS Integrations LLC Invoice: 103990 (Reference: ion ParkAmenity Card Replacement.  ) 84.00 116,541.83

04/29/2026 200176 Floralawn Invoice: 38397 (Reference: Landscape Maintenance Apr26.  ) 14,196.16 102,345.67

04/30/2026 Deposit 300.00 102,645.67

04/30/2026 200177 Floralawn Invoice: 39033 (Reference: Irrigation Repair from Inspection (April, 2026).  ) 331.43 102,314.24

4/30/2026 End of Month 964,903.80 989,121.77 102,314.24

05/05/2026 200178 Cooper Pools Invoice: 2026-1366 (Reference: monthly Commercial Maintenance May 2026.  ) 3,915.00 98,399.24

05/05/2026 200179 Vesta Property Services, Inc. Invoice: 432295 (Reference: Pool monitor April.  ) 3,293.18 95,106.06

05/05/2026 200180 Florida Training & Investigations Invoice: 25202133 (Reference: Security monitoring.  ) 5,200.00 89,906.06

05/05/2026 200181 Skoops Poop LLC Invoice: 415 (Reference: CAM | Pet Waste Station Maintenance.  ) 952.00 88,954.06

05/05/2026 200182 Blue Water Aquatics, Inc. Invoice: 35406 (Reference: Fountain Repair Services FOUNTAIN #2 Replaced Four 36W Underwater Lig... 5,230.77 83,723.29

05/05/2026 200183 NaturZone Environmental Service Invoice: 870722 (Reference: Monthly Pest Control Service.  ) 75.00 83,648.29

05/05/2026 200184 Greenlee Law, PLLC Invoice: 2183 (Reference: legal services.  ) 645.50 83,002.79

05/07/2026 01ACH050726 TECO 1611 RANCHETTE RD 03.11.26- 04.09.26 702.26 82,300.53

05/11/2026 01ACH051126 Spectrum Business 1549 Bering Rd   04.21.26- 05.20.26 371.94 81,928.59

05/11/2026 02ACH051126 PASCO County Utilities  1549 BERING ROAD 03.09.26- 04.08.26 471.34 81,457.25

05/12/2026 200185 Business Observer, Inc. Invoice: 26-01012P (Reference: Notice of Public Workshop- legal Advertisement.  ) 70.00 81,387.25

05/12/2026 200186 Catherinne ProCleaners LLC Invoice: 1320 (Reference: Sanitizing wet gym wipe 4000 units total.  ) 300.00 81,087.25

05/12/2026 200187 Floralawn Invoice: 39112 (Reference: Clubhouse Landscape Deposit invoice.  )  Invoice: 39136 (Reference: 1... 14,022.27 67,064.98

05/12/2026 200188 Sun Coast Rust Control, Inc. Invoice: 09364 (Reference: Monthly water treatment May26.  ) 1,622.00 65,442.98

05/12/2026 Deposit 4,197.57 69,640.55

05/12/2026 Deposit 351.48 69,992.03

05/13/2026 01ACH051326 TECO 32803 CUMBERLAND LN, WELL  03.17.26- 04.15.26 111.20 69,880.83

05/13/2026 02ACH051326 TECO 32755 CUMBERLAND LN  03.17.26- 04.15.26 383.71 69,497.12

05/13/2026 03ACH051326 TECO 1241 WYNDFIELDS BLVD PH 8B   03.17.26- 04.15.26 985.00 68,512.12

05/13/2026 04ACH051326 TECO 1549 BERING RD 03.17.26- 04.15.26 1,151.61 67,360.51

05/13/2026 05ACH051326 TECO 1169 MANZANAR PL, FOUNTAIN  03.17.26- 04.15.26 368.29 66,992.22

05/13/2026 06ACH051326 TECO 1568 WYNDFIELDS BLVD, WELL 03.17.26- 04.15.26 119.47 66,872.75

05/13/2026 07ACH051326 TECO 1241 WYNDFIELDS BLVD PH 7B  03.17.26- 04.15.26 673.94 66,198.81

05/13/2026 08ACH051326 TECO OLDWOODS AVE PH 8C  03.17.26- 04.15.26 570.25 65,628.56

05/13/2026 09ACH051326 TECO 1329 WYNDFIELDS BLVD  03.17.26- 04.15.26 385.01 65,243.55

05/13/2026 10ACH051326 TECO 1195 WYNDFIELDS BLVD  03.17.26- 04.15.26 363.26 64,880.29

05/13/2026 11ACH051326 TECO 1756 WYNFIELDS BL  03.17.26- 04.15.26 89.46 64,790.83

05/13/2026 12ACH051326 TECO 1548 WYNDFIELDS BLVD 03.17.26- 04.15.26 4,840.65 59,950.18

05/13/2026 13ACH051326 TECO 1147 MONTGOMERY BELL RD, WELL 03.17.26- 04.15.26 64.78 59,885.40

05/13/2026 200189 Vesta District Services Invoice: 432486 (Reference: Management fee services May26.  ) 5,416.67 54,468.73

05/13/2026 200190 Floralawn Invoice: 39140 (Reference: 20292 Bridge at Wyndfields Median Bed.  )  Invoice: 39189 (Reference:... 14,645.16 39,823.57

05/14/2026 01ACH051426 TECO 1758 BERING RD  03.18.26- 04.16.26 335.67 39,487.90

05/15/2026 01ACH051526 TECO 1393 WYNDFIELDS BLVD 03.17.26- 04.15.26 207.60 39,280.30

05/15/2026 02ACH051526 Waste Management of FL 4 Yard Dumpster 2 week  05.01.26- 05.31.26 344.04 38,936.26

05/15/2026 051526BOS1 Engage PEO BOS Meeting 4/22/26 172.40 38,763.86

05/15/2026 051526BOS2 Gerard Bianchi BOS Meeting 4/22/26 184.70 38,579.16

05/15/2026 051526BOS3 Michelle Diman BOS Meeting 4/22/26 184.70 38,394.46

05/15/2026 051526BOS4 Richard Ramirez BOS Meeting 4/22/26 184.70 38,209.76

05/15/2026 051526BOS5 Vincent S Pacifico BOS Meeting 4/22/26 184.70 38,025.06

05/19/2026 200191 Vesta District Services Invoice: 432436 (Reference: Billable Expenses - Apr 2026.  ) 1,836.51 36,188.55

05/19/2026 200192 Kilinski Van Wyk PLLC Invoice: 15010 (Reference: legal services.  )  Invoice: 15009 (Reference: legal services.  ) 4,305.65 31,882.90

05/20/2026 Funds Transfer 220,000.00 251,882.90

05/20/2026 200193 ECS Integrations LLC Invoice: 104090 (Reference: tech checked the CDVI, took it off the schedule,  tested the doors.  ) 282.00 251,600.90

05/21/2026 200194 Catherinne ProCleaners LLC Invoice: 1328 (Reference: Apr26 Cleaning.  ) 1,430.00 250,170.90

05/21/2026 200195 Floralawn Invoice: 39316 (Reference: Irrigation Repair from Inspection (May, 2026).  ) 130.20 250,040.70

05/26/2026 200196 Florida Training & Investigations Invoice: 25202136 (Reference: Security Monitoring 04/24/25 - 5/23/26.  ) 5,200.00 244,840.70

05/26/2026 200197 Business Observer, Inc. Invoice: 26-01175P (Reference: Legal Advertising.  ) 48.13 244,792.57

05/26/2026 200198 ECS Integrations LLC Invoice: 104100 (Reference: Card Replacement.  ) 84.00 244,708.57

05/26/2026 200199 Arbitrage Rebate Counselors, LLC Invoice: 052126- (Reference: Preparation of Annual Arbitrage Report for Series 2019.  ) 475.00 244,233.57

05/26/2026 200200 Cooper Pools Invoice: 1676 (Reference: 16' Straight Pole.  ) 149.99 244,083.58

05/28/2026 Deposit 75.00 244,158.58

05/29/2026 200201 Floralawn Invoice: 39008 (Reference: Landscape Maintenance Per Agreement May 2026.  ) 14,196.16 229,962.42

5/31/2026 End of Month 224,624.05 96,975.87 229,962.42
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Shirley M. Conley

From: Heath Beckett
Sent: Tuesday, June 9, 2026 7:44 AM
To: office@bluewateraquaticsinc.com; Michael P. Bush
Cc: Shirley M. Conley; 'Jeremy Lovell'
Subject: RE: Union Park CDD Fountain 1 Repairs

Good morning, 
 
Please go ahead and troubleshoot with a NTE $1,000. 
 
Thank you. 
 
Board members should not respond to this e-mail with a "reply all", “cc” or “bcc” other Board members on emails to 
avoid possible non-compliance with the Sunshine Law.    

 
 

 
Your Community. 
Our Commitment. 

Heath Beckett 
District Manager 
P. 321.263.0132 x536 
 
Vesta District Services 
250 International Pkwy Suite 208, 
Lake Mary, FL 32746 
www.VestaPropertyServices.com 

  
Careers | Request Proposal 
 

 

 
 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE:  This e-mail, and any attachment to it, contains privileged and confidential information intended 
only for the use of the individual(s) or entity named on the e-mail. If the reader of this e-mail is not the intended recipient, or 
the employee or agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that reading it is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please immediately return it to the sender and delete it from your system. 

 
 
From: office@bluewateraquaticsinc.com <office@bluewateraquaticsinc.com>  
Sent: Monday, June 8, 2026 4:37 PM 
To: Heath Beckett <hbeckett@vestapropertyservices.com>; Michael P. Bush <mbush@vestapropertyservices.com> 
Cc: Shirley M. Conley <sconley@vestapropertyservices.com>; 'Jeremy Lovell' 
<customerservice@bluewateraquaticsinc.com> 
Subject: Union Park CDD Fountain 1 Repairs 
Importance: High 
 
Our technici ans wer e out at Uni on Park CDD to investigate why Fou ntain 1 (Pond C) was spraying low. It appears that the reason is that the plumbing is broken al lowi ng the pressure to go throug h the side and not the nozzle. I n order to provide  
NkdkJdXPPEBannerStart 

External Sender - From: (<office@bluewateraquaticsinc.com>)  
This message came from outside your organization.  

   

NkdkJdXPPEBannerEnd  

Our technicians were out at Union Park CDD to investigate why Fountain 1 (Pond C) was spraying low. 
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It appears that the reason is that the plumbing is broken allowing the pressure to go through the side and 
not the nozzle.  In order to provide you with an estimate on the repairs to it, the team will need to pull it to 
shore and examine it.   
 
This initial process will likely take 2-3 hours of labor and then we can provide you with a repair 
estimate.  Our hourly labor rate is $136/hour, per technician.  We can set a “not to exceed” amount if you 
would like.   
 
We would like to get it started as soon as possible.  Can we get your approval to proceed? 
 
Brenda Jordan 
Business Manager 

 
5119 State Road 54, New Port Richey FL 34652 
Office Phone: (727) 842-2100 x103         Cell Phone: (727) 712-7363 
Website: www.BlueWaterAquaticsInc.com 
  
Complete Pond & Lake Management | Fountains |  Aeration |  Midge Fly  | Erosion Control 
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